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Description 

The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LACMTA) is undertaking preliminary engineering on a 9.6-mile proposed light rail transit (LRT) project that would run from the Los Angeles central business district (CBD) west along Exposition Boulevard to Culver City.   The proposed project would serve four major areas: the Figueroa corridor, Exposition Park, Crenshaw, and Culver City.   There are also a number of low-income, transit-dependent communities along the proposed LRT alignment that are currently afforded a high level of bus transit service; however, this service is hampered by existing traffic congestion on east-west roads south of Wilshire Boulevard.   

Compared to conventional bus service improvements in the corridor, the Mid-City/Exposition LRT project is forecast to provide 19,700 weekday hours of daily travel time benefits in 2020 for trips originating from or destined to locations in and between Santa Monica and downtown Los Angeles, including significant trip generators such as the Los Angeles International Airport, the University of Southern California, Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum, Kenneth Hahn State Recreational Area, and the Los Angeles Convention Center.  Approximately 70 percent of benefits are anticipated to be for work trips to employment sites in the corridor.   Additionally, Crenshaw and other communities along the alignment have seen substantial new economic development in recent years, and LACMTA anticipates that the proposed LRT project would support further development activity.  

	Summary Description

	Proposed Project: 
	Light Rail Transit

	 
	9.6 Miles, 11 Stations

	Total Capital Cost ($YOE):
	$505.5 Million 

	Section 5309 New Starts Share ($YOE):
	$252.7 Million (50%)

	Annual Operating Cost (2014 $YOE): 
	$30.1 Million

	Ridership Forecast  (2020):
	43,600 Average Weekday Boardings

	 
	20,400 Daily New Riders

	Opening Year Ridership Forecast (2012):
	38,300 Average Weekday Boardings

	FY 2005 Finance Rating:
	Low-Medium

	FY 2005 Project Justification Rating:
	Medium-High

	FY 2005 Overall Project Rating:
	Not Recommended


The overall project rating of Not Recommended is based upon overly optimistic capital revenue assumptions contained in the project’s financial plan.   The overall project rating applies to this Annual Report on New Starts and reflects conditions as of November 2003.  Project cost estimates and proposed New Starts share are developed by local project sponsors and are not FTA assumptions.  Project evaluation is an ongoing process.  As New Starts projects proceed through project development, estimates of cost, benefits, schedules and impacts are refined.  FTA’s ratings and recommendation will be updated annually to reflect new information, changing conditions, and refined financing plans.

FTA intends to work with LACMTA over the next several months to improve its financial plan.  In addition, FTA is interested in better understanding the estimated benefits and impacts of the Mid City/Exposition project and will work with LACMTA to more accurately portray its benefits.

Status

Initial systems planning efforts in the Mid-City/Exposition corridor began in 1989, resulting in the selection of a heavy rail subway line from Union Station to the Mid-City area.  FTA and LACMTA entered into a Full Funding Grant Agreement (FFGA) on three heavy rail corridors, including the Mid-City and East Side projects, in May 1993.  In January 1997, FTA requested that LACMTA suspend construction activities and submit a Recovery Plan to demonstrate its ability to complete the FFGA while maintaining and operating the existing bus system.   FTA approved the plan in July 1998.  In 1998, the LACMTA undertook an alternatives analysis to analyze and evaluate feasible alternatives for the East Side and Mid-City corridors.  In March 2000 the LACMTA initiated a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) to analyze transportation alternatives in the re-defined Mid-City/Exposition corridor.  FTA approved the project’s entry into preliminary engineering in December 2001.  LACMTA has initiated the Final EIS and plans to complete the NEPA process in fall 2004.   

The project’s current capital cost estimate reflects a reduction of approximately $126 million from last year.  Cost reductions are attributable primarily to: (i) a reduction in the number of light rail vehicles to 16 from 25; (ii) a 33 percent reduction in professional services, which assumes benefits from a design-build approach; and (iii) a 38 percent reduction in contingency.  

TEA-21 Section 3030(a)(38) authorized the project (Los Angeles MOS-3) for final design and construction. Through FY 2001, Congress appropriated $76.48 million for the original Mid-City and East Side subway alignments.  Through FY2003, Congress has appropriated $4.06 million for the Mid-City/Exposition project.

Evaluation 

The following criteria have been estimated in conformance with FTA's Reporting Instructions for the Section 5309 New Starts Criteria, updated in June 2003.  The project will be re-evaluated when it is ready to advance into final design and for next year’s Annual Report on New Starts.  
[ ] indicate an increase in emissions.
	Project Justification Quantitative Criteria

	Mobility Improvements Rating: Medium-High 

	Average Employment Per Station

Average Low Income Households Per Station

Transportation System User Benefit Per Project Passenger Mile (Minutes)
	New Start vs. Baseline

6,900

720

7.53 

	Environmental Benefits Rating: High

	Criteria Pollutant Reduced (Tons)

Carbon Monoxide (CO)

Nitrogen Oxide (NOx)

Volatile Organic Compounds

Particulate Matter (PM10)

Carbon Dioxide (CO2)

Annual Energy Savings (millions of BTU)

	New Start vs. Baseline

[48]

[8]

[9]

[1]

[14,004]

[198,053]

	Cost Effectiveness Rating: Medium-High

	Cost per Transportation System User Benefit (current year dollars/hour)
	New Start vs. Baseline

$11.83

	Operating Efficiencies Rating: Medium

	System Operating Cost per

Passenger Mile (current year dollars)
	Baseline

$0.29
	New Start

$0.30


Project Justification 

Rating:  Medium-High 

The Medium-High project justification rating reflects the project’s good cost effectiveness rating and existing and planned transit-supportive development in the corridor.   Based on 2000 Census data, there are an estimated 7,935 low-income households within a ½-mile radius of the proposed stations, representing 27 percent of the 29,000 households located within ½ mile of stations. There are an estimated 76,122 employees within ½ mile of the transit station areas.  The Los Angeles region is designated as an extreme non-attainment area for ozone, a serious non-attainment area for carbon monoxide and particulate matter, and as an attainment area for nitrogen oxides.  The project’s estimated incremental cost per incremental trip is $11.42.

Transit-Supportive Existing Land Use and Future Patterns

Rating:  Medium-High 

The Medium-High rating reflects the numerous major trip generators and opportunities for re-development in the corridor, but also acknowledges the moderate land use densities along most of the alignment.  

Existing Conditions:  The proposed project is located within an abandoned urban rail corridor that has been developed into predominantly industrial land uses.   There are transit-supportive population and employment densities throughout the corridor, within a block of the rail alignment in most areas.   Over 84,000 residents and nearly 76,000 jobs are currently located within ½ mile of proposed station sites.  The corridor contains a high number of trip generators, especially in the eastern end, which contains downtown Los Angeles, the Los Angeles Convention Center, Staples Center Arena, the University of Southern California and Exposition Park (including the Memorial Coliseum, Sports Arena, California Science Center, and the California Afro-American Museum).  High trip generators in the western end of the corridor include downtown Culver City and the West Angeles Cathedral.   Pedestrian accessibility is transit-supportive and sidewalk facilities are provided along a dense grid street network.  However, parking is generally plentiful around station areas and comprises a significant portion of proposed station area land uses.

Future Plans, Policies and Performance:  LACMTA and the city of Los Angeles have jointly adopted a land use and transportation policy that provides incentives and prototypes for development around station areas.  However, because many of the station sites are not finalized, little station area planning has yet occurred.  A station neighborhood area planning process is underway and more station-specific land use plans and policies are being developed.  There are opportunities in the corridor for the expansion of high trip generators, especially the museums around Exposition Park and an entertainment district around Staples Center, which may promote additional redevelopment.  Redevelopment zones around the Crenshaw and Vermont stations provide an opportunity to promote economic development around proposed station sites.   Additionally, current industrial land around rail stations may provide further opportunity for new transit-oriented development as station sites are planned and designed.   

Local Financial Commitment 

Rating:  Low-Medium

The Low-Medium rating for local financial commitment was determined by the overly optimistic sales tax revenue assumptions contained in the project’s financial plan.  

Proposed Non-Section 5309 New Starts Share of Total Project Costs: 50%

Rating: Medium    
LACMTA plans to use Section 5309 New Starts funds to cover 50 percent of project costs, with FHWA flexible funds, State funding sources, and Proposition C dedicated sales tax funds financing the balance of capital requirements.  

	Locally Proposed Financial Plan

	Proposed Source of Funds
	Total Funding ($million)
	Percent of Total

	Federal: 

Section 5309 New Starts

Flexible Funding (CMAQ)

Flexible Funding (STP)


	$252.7

$7.9

$2.0
	50.0 %

1.6 %

0.4 %

	State: 

State Regional Improv. Funds Congestion Relief Fund

Local:

Proposition C Sales Tax


	$64.2

$11.0

$167.7
	12.7 %

2.2 %

33.2 %

	Total:  
	$505.5
	100.0 %


NOTE: Funding statements reflected in this table have been made by project sponsors and are not DOT or FTA assumptions.  Sum of figures may differ from total as listed due to rounding.  

Stability and Reliability of Capital Financing Plan

Rating: Low-Medium 
The summary capital plan rating is Low-Medium due to the questionable feasibility of the capital financing plan. The financial plan assumes a rate of growth for sales tax revenues (five percent annually) that greatly exceeds the 20-year historical average (4.1 percent), resulting in a difference of over $2.6 billion over the span of the plan.

Agency Capital Financial Condition:  LACMTA is in good capital condition. LACMTA has replaced about 70 percent of the bus fleet over the past five years.  The average age of the active fleet (2,346 buses) is relatively young at 4.2 years; the average fleet age including the inactive fleet is 5.7 years, which is good.  The agency has a very good credit rating. Proposition A Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds issued in 2003 were rated Aa3 by Moody’s; AA- by Standard & Poor’s, and A+ by Fitch.

Capital Cost Estimate and Contingencies:  The project’s current capital cost estimate is $505.5 million, a reduction of $126 million from last year.  The cost estimate is considered reasonable for this early stage of project development.  LACMTA could potentially fund a 25 percent cost increase or funding shortfall for this project. 

Existing and Committed Funding:  About a third (35.4 percent) of project funding is considered committed.  Committed funds include the State of California’s Traffic Congestion Relief Program funds (already received), and local Proposition C funds that are totally under the control of LACMTA.  These revenues are assumed to grow at a much higher rate than has occurred historically.  The financial capacity analysis completed by FTA for the Los Angeles Metro Gold Line East Side Extension states that while LACMTA’s capital plan is capable of funding the agency's asset replacement and rehabilitation needs plus the East Side and San Fernando Valley East-West BRT projects, other major capital projects, including the Mid-City/Exposition LRT, are at risk should sales tax growth not materialize.
New and Proposed Funding Sources: The remaining funds are planned and are considered reasonably available based on past and near-term programming practices. These funds include  State Regional Improvement Program funds, CMAQ funding, and regional STP funds. Although LACMTA exercises substantial control over the allocation of these funds, they are considered planned because they would be applied to the project at a date beyond the current programming cycle.

Stability and Reliability of Operating Finance Plan 

Rating:  Medium
The Medium rating is due primarily to the project’s adequate operating plan and strong funding commitments, tempered by optimistic assumptions for sales tax revenue and passenger revenue growth. 

Agency Operating Financial Condition: LACMTA is in good operating condition. It has excellent liquidity – the current ratio of assets to debt exceeds three to one. There have been no cash flow shortages in the operating plan in the last five years. Until the current fiscal year, LACMTA had steadily increased its transit service, adding 23 percent more revenue hours since FY 1997. During this period, LACMTA also reduced its real unit costs. In FY 2004, LACMTA budgeted a 1.1 percent service decrease, which was the net result of an 18 percent increase in rail service (with the opening of the Pasadena light rail line) and a 2.6 percent reduction in bus service, nearly all of which is contracted operation.

Operating Cost Estimates and Contingencies:  The Mid-City/Exposition LRT project would cost approximately $30.1 million in its first full year of operation and would present a funding requirement of about $20.9 million. Project operating costs represent 2.4 percent of systemwide operating costs. The cost estimate is based on the cost characteristics of existing LRT operations on other LACMTA lines. The systemwide operating revenue forecast is optimistic, using higher rates of growth for sales tax revenues and passenger revenues than have been demonstrated historically. 
Existing and Committed Funding:  One hundred percent of the funds needed to operate the project are committed and are under the control of LACMTA. These include (from highest to lowest in share of total costs): Proposition A Rail Development sales tax revenues, passenger revenues, Proposition C revenues, and State Transit Assistance.
New and Proposed Funding Sources:  No new or proposed sources of funds are included in the operating financing plan.
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